(Rev. 03/01)

Form PTO-1594

100137191

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

ΞT

Tab settings	Y Y Y
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Authority Customwear, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Comerica Incorporated Internal Address:
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other Michigan Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: 500 Woodward Avenue City: DetroitState: Ml _Zip: 48226 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment	Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)ached Yes V No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Susan M. Kornfield	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:Bodman, Longley & Dahling, LLP	8. Deposit account number: 02-2880
City: Ann Arbor State: MI Zip: 48104	TUIS SPACE
9. Signature.	THIS SPACE
Susan M. Kornfield Name of Person Signing Signing	ignature Date 2 Date

00000132 75816524 06/26/\$002 DBYRNE

01 FC:481

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 OP

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

- 1. Parties; Effective Date. This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is made as of April 2002, between Authority Customwear, Inc. a Michigan corporation with a business address at 1740-44 Michigan Avenue, Detroit, Michigan 48216 ("Authority Customwear"), and Comerica Incorporated, a Delaware corporation, with a business address at 500 Woodward Ave., Detroit, Michigan ("Comerica").
- 2. Purpose of Agreement. Authority Customwear is the owner of a certain trademark described in Section 3 of this Agreement, and seeks to assign the Mark to Comerica, and Comerica seeks to acquire the Mark, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.
- 3. Assignment of Mark. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Authority Customwear hereby assigns, sells, conveys and transfers to Comerica all right, title and interest in and to the Mark. For the purposes of this Agreement, the "Mark" means the trademark "BASEBALL AT THE COPA," including, without limitation: (a) the business to which the Mark pertains; (b) all goodwill associated with the Mark, and all goodwill associated with the business and goods to which the Mark pertains; (c) all United States and foreign registrations, and applications for registration, for the Mark, and any renewals thereof, including, without limitation, the pending Application for Registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Serial Number 75/816524; (d) the right to sue or otherwise recover from third parties for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations of the Mark; (e) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable from third parties with respect to the Mark; and (f) any and all other rights, whether statutory or common law, corresponding to the Mark and all other rights of any kind whatsoever accruing under the Mark, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Mark.
- 4. Cooperation. Authority Customwear shall provide, at Comerica's cost, whatever assistance is reasonably required by Comerica to perfect, secure, enforce or otherwise maintain its interests in the Mark.
- 5. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties' representatives, successors, and assigns.

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

Authority Customwear, Inc.

RECORDED: 06/21/2002

4

Its: President

Comerica Incorporated

Its: Vice President and

Senior Counsel

TRADEMARK REEL: 2532 FRAME: 0397